CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
(h) Keys to each slot machine, or any device connected
thereto which may affect the operation of the slot machine,
with the exception of the keys to the compartments housing
the slot drop bucket and to the locks securing the areas where
the slot cash storage box and slot drop box are located, shall
be maintained in a secure place and controlled by the slot
department.

pletely within the cabinet of a slot machine and there is no
separate access to the bill changer unit, the information
may be recorded on the Machine Entry Authorization Log
required by G)l above, provided that any information that
concerns the opening of the bill changer may be distin-
guished from any other infonnation that concerns the
19:45-1.36
opening of the slot machine or any other device connected
thereto.
4. Whenever it is required that a printer for an
approved gaming voucher system be accessed, the date,
time, purpose of such access, and the signature of the
authorized employee shall be recorded in the log required
by G) 1 or (j)3 above, or a separate log as approved by the
Commission.
Amended by R.1983 d.239, effective June 30, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1052(a), 15 N..T.R. 1040(b).
Deleted requirements in (d)l, that only slot machines or attendants
had to sign the Machine Entry Authorization Log.
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine biH changer system.
See: 19 N.J.R. 11 IO(a).
Amended by R.1988 d.224, effective May 16, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 516(a), 20 N.J.R. 1099(c).
Substantially amended.
Experimental 90-day implementation pursuant to N.J.S.A. 5:12-69(e),
(P.L. 1987 c.354), 5:12-70(±) and 5:12-IO0(e), effective April 11,
1988 ( expires July 10, 1988).
See: 20 N.J.R. 769(a).
Amended by: R.1988 d.387, effective August 15, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 765(a), 20 N.J.R. 769(a), 20 N.J.R. 2090(a).
Added bill changers and slot token containers and keys for slot
storage box compartments.
Amended by R.1988 d.468, effective October 3, 1988.
See: 20 N.J.R. 1069(a), 20 N.J.R. 2468(a).
Sequentially number "machine entry authorization logs" and require
preparation and maintenance of"progressive entry authorization logs".
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).
In (a)2 and (g)l, 3: revised text to read "asset" and "manufacturer's
serial" number.
Amended by R.1992 d.359, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 1472(b), 24 N..J.R. 3335(b).
Requirement for separate locked compartment for slot cash storage
box eliminated, under specified circumstances.
Amended by R.1993 d.318, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.69, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 4471(a), 26 N.J.R. 829(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.474, effective September 19, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2217(a), 26 N.J.R. 3894(a).
Administrative Correction.
See: 26 N.J.R. 4788(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.161, effective March 18, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 77(a), 28 N..T.R. 1560(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.358, effective August 5, 1996.
See: 28 N . .T.R. 1946(a), 28 N.J.R. 3822(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.163, effective April 6, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 4260(a), 30 N.J.R. 1309(a).
In (a)2, added the last two sentences in the introduction, and added i
and ii.
Amended by R.2001 d.401, effective November 5, 2001.
See: 33 N..T.R. 2632(a), 33 N.J.R. 376l(a).
Rewrote ( a )3; rewrote ( f).
Amended by R.2002 d.60, effective March 4, 2002.
See: 33 N.J.R. 2402(b), 34 N..T.R. 1020(b).
Rewrote (a).
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2012(a), 35 N . .T.R. 259(a).
In (a), added "Except as provided in N..J.A.C. 19:45-154.a, each"; in
(i) added 4.
Amended by R.2005 d.12, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4105(a), 37 N.J.R. l00(a).
New Jersey State Ubrary 45-76.2.3 Supp. 8-15-05
19:45~1.36A
19:45-l.36A Slot machines; hopper storage areas

iv. The date and time replaced; and
3. Include a device that indicates when the door of the
hopper storage area is open.
( d) Hopper storage areas shall be filled and · utilized in
accordance with the procedures in N.J.A.C. 19:45-L41 and a
casino licensee's system of internal controls. No hopper
storage area and no compartment within a hopper storage area
that supplies two or more slot machines shall contain more
OTHER AGENCIES
than triple the hopper inventory level of each of the hoppers
in its corresponding slot machine.
New Rule, R.1992 d.360, effective September 21, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 2137(a), 24 N.J.R. 3336(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1997 d.489, effective November 17, 1997.
See: 29 N.J.R. 1289(a), 29 N.J.R. 4862(b).
Rewrote (b ); inserted new (b) 1, (b )2 and ( c); recodified existing (b) 1
through (b)3 as (c)l through (c)3; recodified existing (c) as (d); and in
(d), added the second sentence,

approved by the Commission for the on-site inspection,
examination, and testing of such machine.
G) Each slot machine in a casino shall have devices,
equipment, features and capabilities as may be required by
the Commission for that particular model of slot machine
after the prototype model is tested and examined by the
Division.
(k) If the probability of hitting a proposed jackpot is
greater than 34 million to one, the jackpot shall not be
approved by the Commission unless it is offered on a linked
progressive slot machine; provided, however, that this sub-
section shall not apply to a jackpot with a probability that
may exceed 34 million to one during the game cycle due
solely to the intervening occurrence of free play awards
between the activation of a play and the award of the jackpot.
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effective July 20, 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 132l(a).
(a)4 and (f) substantially amended.
Petition for Rulemaking: Slot machine bill changer machine.
See: 19 N.J.R. 1 ll0(a).

Amended by R.1992 d.58, effective February 3, 1992.
See: 23 N.J.R. 1306(a), 24 N.J.R. 487(a).
Allowed casinos to establish time limits of not less than 30 days for
the offering of progressive and merchandise jackpot.
Amended by R.1992 d.210, effective May 18, 1992.
See: 24 N.J.R. 58(a), 24 N.J.R. 1906(a),
Deleted requirement at existing (e)2 regarding the "cash box meter".
Recodified existing ( e )3 as new ( e )2.
Amended by R.1993 d.319, effective July 6, 1993 (operative October 15,
1993).
See: 25 N.J.R. 1503(b), 25 N.J.R. 2908(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.69, effective February 7, 1994.
See: 25 N.J.R. 447l(a), 26 N.J.R. 829(a).
Amended by R.1994 d.504, effective October 3, 1994.
See: 26 N.J.R. 2872(a), 26 N.J.R. 3253(a), 26 N.J.R. 4089(a).
Amended by R.1995 d.624, effective December 4, 1995.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1789(a), 27 N.J.R. 4915(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.122, effective March 4, 1996.
See: 27 N.J.R. 1775(a), 28 N.J.R. 1399(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.358, effective August 5, 1996.
45-76.2.7 Supp. 8-7-06
19:45-1.37
See: 28 N.J.R. 1946(a), 28 N.J.R. 3822(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.474, effective October 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 3244(a), 28 N.J.R. 4516(a).
Amended by R.1998 d.20, effective January 5, 1998.
See: 29 N.J.R. 326(a), 30 N.J.R. 120(a).
fu (a)4iii, added new N.J.A.C. reference; amended (g); and inserted
(j).
Amended by R.1999 d.225, effective July 19, 1999 (operative January
15,2000).
See: 30 N.J.R. 3175(a), 31 N.J.R. 1947(a).
fuserted a new (f); and recodified former (f) through (j) as (g) through
(k).
Amended by R.2000 d.334, effective August 21, 2000.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2525(a), 32 N.J.R. 3075(a).
Rewrote (a)4iii, (h) and (k).
Amended by R.2000 d.336, effective August 21, 2000 ..
See: 31 N.J.R. 2527(a), 32 N.J.R. 3077(a).
Rewrote (a)4 and (h).
Amended by R.2000 d.405, effective October 2, 2000.
See: 32 N.J.R. 1154(a), 32 N.J.R. 3582(a).
Rewrote (a)6.
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 33 N.J.R. 3379(b), 33 N.J.R. 3775(b).
Amended by R.2001 d.451, effective December 3, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 772(a), 33 N.J.R. 4151(b).
Rewrote (h) and (k).
Amended by R.2001 d.284, effective September 3, 2002 (operative
October 18, 2002).
See: 33 N.J.R. 3879(a), 34 N.J.R. 3130(a).
fu ( a )4, inserted "( a time limit shall not be permitted for a progressive
annuity jackpot)" following "N.J.A.C. 19:45-l.40A", in ii; rewrote iii.
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2012(a), 35 N.J.R. 259(a).
fu (a), added 4vii; in (b), added 5; in (e), added 4; rewrote (h).
Amended by R.2003 d.161, effective April 21, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 88(a), 35 N.J.R. 1689(b).
fu (a)4, added viii.
Amended by R.2003 d.462, effective December 1, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2792(a), 35 N.J.R. 5435(a).

2. Distributed or disbursed by a master coin bank
cashier in accordance with the applicable procedures in (k)
above, provided that the master coin bank cashier shall
only use gaming chips that were received from slot cash-
iers in previous exchanges authorized by the rules of the
Commission.
(r) No casino licensee shall offer a jackpot of prize tokens
unless that jackpot is totally and automatically paid directly
from the slot machine.
Amended by R.1980 d.437, effective November 16, 1981.
See: 13 N .. J.R. 534(b), 13 N.J.R. 848(b).
( e )3: deleted "time of the jackpot" and substituted "shift during which
the jackpot occurred" therefor.
(f) added.
Renumbered (f)-(i) as (g)-G) without change in text.
Amended by R.1986 d.398, effective October 6, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1360(a), 18 N.J.R. 2059(b).
Manual jackpot changed to $1,200 from $600.00.
Amended by R.1987 d.302, effectiveJuly.20; 1987.
See: 18 N.J.R. 2005(a), 19 N.J.R. 1321(a).
Added text "of cash or tokens to be exchanged for cash".
Amended by R.1989 d.34, effective January 17, 1989.
See: 20 N.J.R. 2050(b), 21 N.J.R. 175(b).
Added text to (b) "Notwithstanding the above ... ".
Amended by R.1991 d.230, effective May 6, 1991.
See: 22 N.J.R. 3325(a), 23 N.J.R. 1461(a).

0
CASINO CONTROL COMMISSION
In (a), inserted 1 and 2; in (m), substituted "Except for a pouch payout
made by a slot attendant in accordance with the procedures set forth in
N.J.A.C. 10:45-l.40E, whenever" for "Whenever" at the beginning of
the. paragraph.
Amended by R.2002 d.4, effective January 6, 2003.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2012(a), 35 N.J.R. 259(a).
" Rewrote (a) and (p); added (r).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R .. 1457(a), 1964(b).
Petition for Rulemaking.
See: 35 N.J.R. 3419(a).
Amended by R.2005 d.12, effective January 3, 2005.
See: 36 N.J.R. 4105(a), 37 N.J.R. lO0(a).
Amended by R.2007 d.116, effective April 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 3289(a), 39 N.J.R. 1519(a).
Rewrote (o)2i.
Amended by R.2007 d.117, effective April 16, 2007.
See: 38 N.J.R. 4669(a), 39 N.J.R. 1505(a).